arising from experience adjustments 414 -64
Actuarial gains (-) / losses (+) on plan assets and return on plan assets
excluding interest income 401 -63
Remeasurement in other comprehensive income -263 51

EUR 1,000 2022 2021
Change in defined benefit obligation
Opening defined benefit obligation 6,355 6,667
Current service cost 25 24
Interest expense 56 38
Actuarial gains (-) / losses (+) on obligation -661 114
Benefits paid -475 -489
Defined benefit obligation at the end of the period 5,297 6,355

EUR 1,000 2022 2021
Change in the fair value of plan assets
Opening fair value of plan assets 3,212 3,336
Interest income 24 13
Gain on plan assets excl. item included in net interest -401 63
Employer contributions 284 289
Benefits paid -475 -489
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period 2,644 3,212

38 FINNLINES PLC Financial Statements 2022
(figures in EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise)

31 December 2022

EUR 1,000

Germany
pension
promise

Finland
Finnsteve

pension
promise

Finland

Finnsteve
pension plan

Finland
Finnlines

pension plan Total
Sensitivity analysis on net defined
benefit liability
Discount rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 1,837 236 145 2,858 5,076
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 139 2,389 2,528
Net Liability 1,837 236 6 469 2,548
Change in EUR -71 -7 -1 -27 -106
Change in % -3.70% -2.88%  -14.29% -5.44 % -3.98 %

Discount rate change -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 1,983 251 160 3,145 5,539
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 151 2,620 2,771
Net Liability 1,983 251 9 525 2768
Change in EUR 76 8 2 29 115
Change in % 3.96% 3.29% 28.57% 5.85% 4.32%

Benefit increase rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 1,982 251 160 3,138 5,531
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 145 2,499 2,644
Net Liability 1,982 251 15 639 2,887
Change in EUR 75 8 8 143 234
Change in % 3.94% 3.29% 114.29 % 28.83% 8.82%

Benefit increase rate change -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 1,836 236 145 2,862 5,079
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 145 2,499 2,644
Net Liability 1,836 236 0 363 2,435
Change in EUR -71 -7 -7 -133 -218
Change in % -3,71% -2,88% -100,0% -26,81% -8,21%

The Group estimates the costs for the defined benefit plans valid on 31 December 2022 at EUR 0.1 million in 2023.

 FINNLINES PLC Financial Statements 2022
(figures in EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise) 39

31 December 2021

EUR 1,000

Germany
pension
promise

Finland
Finnsteve

pension
promise

Finland

Finnsteve
pension plan

Finland
Finnlines

pension plan Total
Sensitivity analysis on net defined
benefit liability
Discount rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,084 301 168 3,494 6,047
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 155 2,902 3,057
Net Liability 2,084 301 13 592 2,990
Change in EUR -95 -10 0 -48 -153
Change in % -4.35% -3.22% 0.00% -7.50% -4.86%

Discount rate change -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,281 323 185 3 904 6 693
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 171 3 211 3 382
Net Liability 2,281 323 14 693 3 311
Change in EUR 102 12 1 53 168
Change in % 4.70% 3.86% 7.69% 8.28% 5.36%

Benefit increase rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,278 323 185 3,889 6,675
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 163 3,049 3,212
Net Liability 2,278 323 22 840 3,463
Change in EUR 100 12 9  200 321
Change in % 4.57% 3.86% 69.23% 31.25% 10.20%

Benefit increase rate change -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,086 301 167 3,506 6,060
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 163 3,049 3,212
Net Liability 2,086 301 4 457 2,848
Change in EUR -93 -10 -9 -183 -295
Change in % -4.27% -3.22% -69.23% -28.59% -9.39%

40 FINNLINES PLC Financial Statements 2022
(figures in EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise)

DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN RISKS

Changes in bond yields
A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase the plans defined benefit obligation but as the asset value is also based on bond yield
values the effect to net defined benefit liability is minor.

Inflation risk
Plans benefits are tied to TyEL index which depends partly on inflation. A higher inflation leads to higher liabilities.

Life expectancy
Plans benefits are mainly paid until death. The insurance company bears the risk if beneficiaries live longer than expected. If insurance